
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Buckinghamshire Council and 
Surrey County Council Joint 
Trading Standards Service 
Committee 

 

 
 

Date & time Place Contact  
Wednesday, 24 March 
2021 at 2.00 pm 

Remote via 
Teams 
 

Angela Guest 
Tel 020 8541 8987 
 
angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk 

 

 

Please note that due to the COVID-19 situation this meeting will 
take place remotely. 
 
Please be aware that a link to view a live recording of the meeting 
will be available on the Buckinghamshire CC and Surrey CC Joint 
Trading Standards Service Committee page on the Surrey County 
Council website. This page can be accessed by following the link 
below: 
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-
committees/webcasts 

 
If you have any queries relating to accessing this agenda please email 
angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk 

 

 
Members of the Committee 

Ms Denise Turner-Stewart (Cabinet Member for Community Protection, Surrey County Council) 
(Co-Chairman) and Mr Fred Wilson (Cabinet Member Regulatory Services (Bucks CC)) (Co-

Chairman) 
 

Advisory Members: 
Mr Beville Stanier (Bucks CC) and Mr David Harmer (Surrey CC) 

 

 

https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-committees/webcasts
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-committees/webcasts


 
Page 2 of 3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and substitutions. 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [23 SEPTEMBER 2020] 
 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 14) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 

NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where t
[...]
ORK 
 
This report considers the Service’s work in relation to tobacco and 
associated products and is not restricted to the potential sale to children 
and young people. 
 

(Pages 
51 - 58) 

11  PREVENTION WORK UNDERTAKEN BY TRADING STANDARDS 
 
The information provided shows the range of prevention work the Service 
has undertaken in the past year. 
 

(Pages 
59 - 116) 

12  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Buckinghamshire County Council and Surry 
County Council Joint Trading Standards Service Committee will be held on 
22 September 2021. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

Published: Monday, 15 March 2021 
 
 
 

   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 10 

MINUTES of the meeting of the BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL JOINT TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on 23 September 2020 held via MS Teams.. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 24 March 2021. 
 
Elected Members: 
*In attendance 

 
 * Fred Wilson (Co-Chairman) 

* Ms Denise Turner-Stewart (Co-Chairman) 
*          Sir Beville Stanier (non-voting) Buckinghamshire Council 
*          David Harmer (non-voting) Surrey County Council 
 

  
In attendance 
 
Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire and Surrey 
Trading Standards Service 
 
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire and 
Surrey Trading Standards Service 
 
David Pickering, Trading Standards Manager – Regulation, Buckinghamshire 
and Surrey Trading Standards Service 
 
Wendy Morgan-Brown, Head of Registrars, Coroners, Archives and Trading 
Standards, Buckinghamshire Council 
 
Andy Tink, Senior Principal Accountant, Surrey County Council  
 
Michele Mansion, Trading Standards Manager - Business, Buckinghamshire 
and Surrey Trading Standards Service 
 
  

 
1/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
There were no apologies. 
 

2/20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [25 SEPTEMBER 2019]  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting. 
 

3/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

4/20 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 10 

5/20 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 
 
There were none. 
 

6/20 PETITIONS  [Item 5] 
 
There were none. 
 

7/20 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of Interest:  
 
There were none. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Committee agreed the Forward Work Programme. 
 

8/20 ACTION REVIEW  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of Interest:  
 
There were none. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Committee agreed the actions tracker. 
 

9/20 PERFORMANCE AND JOINT SERVICE BUDGET  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest:  
 
There were none. 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards  
Steven Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 
1. Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary. Members 

noted the following points: 

 The report related to the performance for the financial year April 
2019 to March 2020, and quarter 1 of 2020-21 (April to June).  

 Overall the Service was performing well across the range of 
indicators and delivered some excellent results against key 
performance indicators.  

 The Joint Service budget was slightly overspent at the end of the 
19-20 year (by 0.8%) due to pressures on the budget caused by 
EU Exit. 

 It was important to note the volatility of the performance outcomes, 
particularly in relation to KPI’s 1 and 2. Individual case outcomes, 
which often have been preceded by months or years of work, 

Page 6



 

Page 3 of 10 

significantly affect the overall performance. Wide scale closure of 
courts and jury trials during the Coronavirus pandemic has 
emphasised this volatility, with the Service having no convictions in 
Q1. 

 The growth in the use of volunteers had continued to be strong 
and increased significantly in 19-20. The Service had around 50 
volunteers actively supporting the priorities of the service. They 
gave 5380 hours of their time during 19-20, more than doubling the 
hours contributed in 18-19 (2585 hours). 

 16 people/entities were convicted following prosecution in 19-20, 
leading to over 21 years of immediate prison sentences (a 
significant increase on recent years) and £28,364 of fines.  

 Through national calculations the Service saved £2 million last 
year with work carried out to help prevent vulnerable adults being 
a victim of scams. 

 
2. In regards to KPI 1 and 2, a Member asked how the courts 

were addressing their backlog. The officer explained that courts were 
under severe pressure but that they were now undertaking court 
hearings virtually where possible. The Service has two approaches to 
coping with the backlog, one is continuing to carefully consider whether 
a case should be prosecuted which is done in line with the Service 
Enforcement Policy and taking into account the current court situation. It 
is still appropriate to prosecute cases for serious crimes such as fraud 
and money laundering. The second approach is to focus on preventative 
work with partners with more direct interventions with vulnerable people 
such as call blockers. In terms of fraud and money laundering work had 
been undertaken dependent on intelligence, risk and the impact of 
crimes on industry and society. They had also focussed on raising 
awareness of scams including training members of the public to be 
“Friends Against Scams” to be able to easily spot the signs of scams. 
Members thanked officers for their work with the vulnerable and asked 
that further information be provided at a future meeting on data sharing 
with partners and to identify if there were any gaps in the data. Members 
referred not just the financial cost to the vulnerable but also impact on 
their mental health. 

 
3. In terms of the covid-19 pandemic and tackling the import of 

unsafe products through tran
[...]
he partner Local Authorities in the proportion: 34% 
Buckinghamshire and 66% Surrey, which includes any under or over 
spends. An officer explained that the budget had been divided according 
to population size as Surrey was approximately twice the size of 
Buckinghamshire.  

 
 
 

Page 8



 

Page 5 of 10 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
Further information be provided at a future meeting on data sharing with 
partners and to identify if there were any gaps in the data.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Trading Standards Joint Committee: 

1. Noted the Service’s performance. 
2. Agreed the future Performance Indicators. 
3. Noted the Joint Service Budget for 2020/21 and the identified 

pressures that would need to be addressed in year. 
 
 

10/20 TRADING STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT POLICY  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards  
Steven Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards 

 
Key points from the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary. 
Members noted the following details: 

 The Trading Standards Service regularly reviews its 
Enforcement Policy to ensure it remains appropriate and 
relevant to the regulatory and local authority landscape.  

 The updates include amendments to; acknowledging 
Buckinghamshire County Council’s change to becoming part 
of a new Unitary Council for Buckinghamshire known as 
“Buckinghamshire Council”, reflecting that the Service hosts 
the National Trading Standards Scams Team which will 
abide by the best practice principles found in legislation and 
codes that are outlined within the Enforcement Policy, 
clarifying that the decision as to disposal is made by a 
different officer than the investigating officer.  

 
A Member asked officers to consider circulating a document for the 
public on the range of enforcement powers that the Service has and 
how the public could be protected. In addition it would be helpful to 
have a Member briefing on this area and any challenges being 
experienced across the Country. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Trading Standards Joint Committee endorsed the amended 
Enforcement Policy attached at Annex A of the report. 
 
 

Page 9



 

Page 6 of 10 

11/20 TRADING STANDARDS TOBACCO WORK  [Item 10] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading 
Standards Steven Ruddy, Head of Trading 
Standards 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 
1. Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary. 

Members noted the following details: 
 

 The Children and Young Person’s (Protection from Tobacco) Act 
1991 requires Local Authorities to consider, at least once in 
every period of twelve months, the extent to which it is 
appropriate to carry out enforcement action to ensure that the 
provisions of the Children and Young Persons Act 1933, are 
effected.  

 Trading Standards link closely to Public Health led strategies to 
reduce tobacco use. The Trading Standards role is mainly in relation 
to tackling supply. 

 There were prevention plans in place and test purchasing. 

 Sale of Illicit tobacco could be a gateway to criminality and organised 
crime. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Trading Standards Joint Committee noted the report as a reflection 
of activity over the financial year 2019-20 and endorsed continued 
enforcement activities which would be undertaken in 2020-21. 
 

12/20 TRADING STANDARDS SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS  [Item 11] 
 
Declarations of interest:  
 
There were none. 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards  
Steven Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 
1. Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary. Members 

noted the following details: 
 

 The Scheme of Delegation is based closely on the Scheme previously 

Page 10



 

Page 7 of 10 

agreed by the Joint Committee in 2015. It has been updated to reflect 
the current 
[...]
r responded that they were working 
closely with partners, particularly community safety teams and the police. 
New regulations imposed because of the covid-19 pandemic could have 
an impact on this work, particularly face to face test purchasing. Members 
asked officers to review the use of underage volunteers and to consult 
Members beforehand. An officer responded that they could provide a 
briefing for Members on the controls in place for underage volunteers, 
how parents and guardians were involved and also how they were 
observed by staff. Members commented that they would find this useful. A 
Member also suggested using Fire Cadets as well as Police Cadets. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Trading Standards Joint Committee note the Service’s activity in both 
preventing knife crime and illegal use of nitrous oxide.  
 
 

15/20 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 14] 
 
The Committee noted that its next meeting will be held on 24 March 2021. 
 

Page 13



 

Page 10 of 10 

 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 2.50 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 14



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 

 

Buckinghamshire CC and Surrey CC  
Trading Standards Joint Committee 

 

24 March 2021 
 

Action and Recommendations Tracker 

 

Purpose of the report:   
 
For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s Actions and 
Recommendations Tracker. 
 

 

Introduction: 

 
The tracker recording actions and recommendations from previous meetings is 
attached as Annex A, and the Committee is asked to note that all previous actions 
are now closed. 
 

Recommendations: 

 
The Committee is asked to monitor responses, actions and outcomes against actions 
and recommendations from previous meetings. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Angela Guest, Committee Manager 
 
Contact details: 020 8541 9075, angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk 

Page 15
[...]
 
Forward Work Programme 
 

 

September 2021 – Formal public meeting  

Item title: Trading Standards Tobacco Work 

The 
Committee 
will be asked 
to: 

Consider the report as a reflection of activity over the financial year 2019-20 and 
consider enforcement activities which may be undertaken in 2020-21 

Item title: Budget and Performance 

The 
Committee 
will be asked 
to: 

Note the Service’s performance and current financial position. 

 

March 2022 – Formal public meeting  

Item title: Budget and Performance 

The 
Committee 
will be asked 
to: 

Note the Service’s performance and current financial position. 

  

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

     

 

 

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 TRADING STANDARDS JOINT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 24 MARCH 2021 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

AMANDA POOLE 

ASSISTANT HEAD OF TRADING STANDARDS 
 

SUBJECT: PERFORMANCE AND JOINT SERVICE BUDGET  

 
 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

The Buckinghamshire County Council and Surrey County Council Trading Standards 
Service Joint Committee is asked to note the performance of the service during the 
financial year April 2020 to 10th March 2021 (Annex A). The information provided for 
the 20-21 year covers performance against the key indicators agreed by this Joint 
Committee, additional information linked to Covid priorities and in relation to the 
service budget.  
 
The information provided shows that: 
 

 Performance is variable across the range of indicators this year, with Covid 
impacts and Covid priorities having taken precedence. There remain some 
excellent results against some key performance indicators.  

 The Joint Service budget is forecast to be underspent at the end of the 20-21 
year.    

The Joint Committee is asked to note the position in relation to the joint service 
budget in 2021/22. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Trading Standards Joint Committee: 
 

1. notes the Service’s performance. 

 
2. notes the joint service budget for 2021/22 and the identified pressures that 

will need to be addressed. 

 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Joint Committee is required by the Inter Authority Agreement which underpins 
the service to: 
 

Page 23

Item 8



a) Ensure effective performance of the Service. This includes formally reviewing 
performance annually by considering performance against the agreed 
measures and agreeing performance measures for the Service in advance of 
the start of each financial year. 

b) Maintain financial oversight of the Service and ensure sound financial 
management. 

 

PERFORMANCE DETAILS: 

1. The performance of the joint service is measured through key performance 
indicators agreed by the Joint Committee. These are detailed in the attached 
2020-21 performance report. This year has been exceptional due to the disruptive 
impact of the pandemic. Performance in several areas has been undermined 
because business have been operating differently or have been closed for much 
of the period and the interventions we would normally make have not been 
possible because of Covid restrictions. In addition, major new unanticipated 
demands and new responsibilities were given to the service to help the national 
response to the crisis. The service has proved exceptionally agile and adaptable 
in meeting those new demands efficiently and effectively and in a way which both 
protects resident’s safety but also which helps businesses comply. More detail of 
the service response to Covid is provided in a separate paper on this agenda. 

 
2. There are no statutory performance indicators for Trading Standards and there is 

no performance benchmarking data available for comparison. Following the 
National Audit Office report on “Protecting consumers from scams, unfair trading 
and unsafe goods” published in December 2016 the Association of Chief Trading 
Standards Officers (ACTSO) have developed a new national Impacts and 
Outcomes Framework for Trading Standards
[...]
ion means that there is still some impact of these issues, 
and by the end of the year we will not have delivered what we would have 
done without Covid. This is reflected in the performance seen within the 
separate Performance Paper. There remains significant disruption to the 
criminal justice system with court trials being severely restricted. We 
anticipate that this will last well into next year and the knock on may last into 
the following year too, adversely affecting the speed of our cases and 
changing the profile of legal costs.  Risk assessments are in place now for 
much of this work and where it links with the needs of the situation and the 
Service priorities we have found ways to deliver much of what we need to do - 
although at somewhat differently than in previous years.  

Page 47



 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHLG) Review 

27. MHCLG are currently reviewing the impact of Covid and Brexit on local 
authority Regulatory services, in particular Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards services. Work has only recently begun and 5 workstreams have 
been created and are due to report in July: 

a) Forward look 2021 – including ongoing pressures from Covid, Brexit, and 
any planned new responsibilities for regulatory services – aim is to 
increase co-ordination of new burdens to reduce concurrent impacts on 
Local Authorities 

b) Backlogs – particularly the impact of Covid – aim is to ensure backlogs 
are managed pragmatically to reduce pressure on Local Authorities as far 
as possible. 

c) Resourcing, capacity and qualifications – the LGA are helping to co-
ordinate this workstream, and both Trading Standards and Environmental 
Health professional bodies will also be involved. This is may well have 
important longer term implications. The aim is to increased skilled 
capacity for regulatory services teams. 

d) Cost recovery and non-compliance charging –The aim is to increase 
sustainability of cost recovery / chargin
[...]

DATE: 24 MARCH 2021 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

DAVID PICKERING 

 

SUBJECT: TRADING STANDARDS TOBACCO WORK 

 
 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
 
The Children and Young Person’s (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 requires 
Local Authorities to consider, at least once in every period of twelve months, the 
extent to which it is appropriate to carry out enforcement action to ensure that the 
provisions of the Children and Young Persons Act 1933, are effected. This seeks 
to prohibit the sale of cigarettes and associated items, such as nicotine delivery 
systems, to persons under the age of 18.  This duty relates to tobacco enforcement 
only. 
 
The Service undertakes work in this area supporting the delivery of the Public 
Health improvement outcomes and responsibilities that relate to the use of tobacco 
in order to help people to live healthy lifestyles; make healthy choices and reduce 
health inequalities.  
 
This report considers the Service’s work in relation to tobacco and associated 
products and is not restricted to the potential sale to children and young people. 
 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
It is recommended that: 

 
The Joint Committee notes and considers the report as a reflection of activity over 
the financial year 2020 – 2021 and endorses continued enforcement activities 
which will be undertaken in 2021– 2022.  
 
 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION:  

 
The Children and Young Person’s (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 requires 
Local Authorities to consider, at least once in every period of twelve months, the 
extent to which it is appropriate to carry out enforcement action to ensure that the 
provisions of the Children and Young Persons 1933 Act, are effected. 
 

 
  

Page 51

Item 10



 

 

 

DETAILS: 

 
1. To ensure coherence and to maximise the impact of our work, Trading 

Standards link closely to Public Health led strategies to reduce tobacco 
consumption. The Trading Standards role is mainly in relation to tackling supply. 
However increasing levels of i
[...]
79 
 
Consulted: 
 
Annexes: None 
 

 

Page 58



 
 

     

 

  

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 TRADING STANDARDS JOINT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 24 MARCH 2021 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

GINA GREEN 

TRADING STANDARDS MANAGER, PROTECTION 
 

SUBJECT: PREVENTION WORK UNDERTAKEN BY TRADING 
STANDARDS  

 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

Prevention is a key focus of the work Trading Standards does to protect individuals, 
communities and businesses from harm and financial loss. We aim to improve the 
health and wellbeing of people and communities through targeted support, education 
and consumer empowerment. There are a number of different strategies employed to 
achieve this focus including partnership work, safeguarding, call blockers, media and 
communications and implementation of national initiatives. 
 
The information provided shows the range of work the Service has undertaken in the 
past year. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Trading Standards Joint Committee notes the attached 
report on the Prevention work undertaken by the Service. 
 
 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Joint Committee is required by the Inter Authority Agreement which underpins 
the service to ensure effective performance of the Service. This report focuses on the 
work of the Service in one of its’ key priority areas. 

 

DETAILS: 

1. The report attached includes information on: 

 Immediate response to Covid-19 

 Safeguarding phone calls 

 Call blockers 

 Media and communications 

 Implementation of National Initiatives 

 Impact of interventions  
 

CONSULTATION: 

2. No external consultation has taken place. 

Page 59

Item 11



 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND IMPLICATIONS: 

3. All significant risks affecting the service (which could include any items including 
anything related to Prevention work) are regularly considered by the management 
team (two monthly for red and amber risks, 6 monthly for green risks). 

4. Where risks become higher, these are shared with 
[...]
 scam and nuisance calls 
interacted with their physical or mental 
health. This included those who were 
dealing with grief from a loss. 

Page 115



 

27 | P a g e  

‘I am blind. I have bipolar disorder and 
sleep apnoea. I also have hearing 
problems. I feel that I am quite often not 
up to speed. If my wife is out, I worry about 
answering the phone in case I 
misunderstand and agree to something 
silly’ 

‘The almost daily calls constantly interrupt 
me. As a woman with a disability who 
often rests during the day it can be very 
disconcerting’ 

‘I suffer really bad with anxiety and when 
the phone rings and it’s not someone I 
know I have panic attacks. I’m disabled… I 

just can’t cope with all these callers.’ 
 
Other 
Some of the other notable comments 
included some applicants that felt like they 
experienced a loss of privacy due to the 
calls. 

‘Hugely intrusive into my privacy and well-
being as if I am being watched.’ 

Few also discussed experiences with being 
scammed and how they wish that more 
was being done to combat these calls

 

Page 116


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [23 September 2020]
	6 ACTION TRACKER
	Action Tracker draft 15.03.21

	7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Forward Work Programme

	8 PERFORMANCE AND JOINT SERVICE BUDGET
	Item 1 - Annex A - TS 2021-22 Budget with partnership summary and movements
	Item 1. Annex B 20-21 Performance Report final draft 10.03.21

	9 COVID RESPONSE
	10 TRADING STANDARDS TOBACCO WORK
	11 PREVENTION WORK UNDERTAKEN BY TRADING STANDARDS
	Item 4. Annex A Prevention Report
	Item 4 - Annex B - NTS Call Blocking Report 19-20
	Item 4 - Annex C - NTS Impact of call blockers on user well being Report 2020
	Emily Rosenorn-Lanng  & Stevie Corbin-Clarke
	July 2020

	The problem
	The National Crime Agency’s (NCA) National Strategic Assessment 2020 found that fraud was the most common crime in England and Wales. Telephone scams or ‘Vishing’ (voice phishing) are a specific category of financial fraud where

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 

MINUTES of the meeting of the BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL JOINT TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE 
COMMITTEE held at 2.00 pm on 24 March 2021 at Remote via Teams. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 22 September 2021. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
* Fred Wilson (Co-Chairman) 
* Ms Denise Turner-Stewart (Co-Chairman) 
*          Sir Beville Stanier (non-voting) Buckinghamshire Council 
*          David Harmer (non-voting) Surrey County Council 
  
  
In attendance 
 
 Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire and Surrey 

Trading Standards Service 
 
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards, 
Buckinghamshire and Surrey Trading Standards Service 
 
David Pickering, Trading Standards Manager – Regulation, 
Buckinghamshire and Surrey Trading Standards Service 
 
Wendy Morgan-Brown, Head of Registration, Coroners & Trading 
Standards, Buckinghamshire Council 
 
Andy Tink, Senior Principal Accountant, Surrey County Council  
 
 

1/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2/21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [23 SEPTEMBER 2020]  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting. It was noted that 
Steve Ruddy’s name had been spelt incorrectly. 
 

3/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

4/21 PROCEDURAL ITEMS  [Item 4] 
 

5/21 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 
 
There were none. 
 

6/21 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 
 
There were none. 
 



Page 2 

7/21 PETITIONS  [Item 5] 
 
There were none. 
 

8/21 ACTION TRACKER  [Item 6] 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Committee noted the actions tracker. 
 

9/21 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 7] 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Committee agreed the Forward Work Programme with the amendment of 
the Tobacco report being listed in the correct year. 
 

10/21 PERFORMANCE AND JOINT SERVICE BUDGET  [Item 8] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards  
Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 
1. Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary. Members 

noted the following points in terms of performance: 

 Performance had been variable given the impacts and disruption of 
Covid 

 Courts had been impacted by Covid and therefore had been a drop in 
concluded cases this year.  There had been five convictions this year 
as opposed to 16 last year. 

 Performance indicators were correct to 10 March 2021 and some were 
only collected quarterly. 

 Service priority 2 (annex B of the submitted report) showed a mixed 
picture but the number of partnerships had increased.  Service priority 
3 also showed a mixed picture and it was explained how there was a 
lot of work undertaken early in the year checking goods at Heathrow. 

2. In response to a Member query about court delays, officers explained how 
each case needed to be looked at on its own merit with regards to the 
‘public interest’.  It was expected that delays would run into 2022 and even 
2023. 

3. There were less market surveillance projects due to Covid. 
4. A Member gave praise to the team for coming in on budget despite having 

a 15% loss on earnings and income. He also liked the snapshot 
information and thanked the volunteers who put in so much of their time. 
Officers explained that volunteer support was very much appreciated and 
offered to write a letter of thanks to each volunteer on behalf of the 
Committee.  The Committee agreed to this and thanked the officers. 

5. Officers provided a brief summary on the budget. Members noted the 
following points in terms of the budget: 

 The budget was broadly on track 

 Support from central government was a great significance in that 



Page 3 

without it, a major overspend had been expected. 

 There had been other savings around Covid for example reduced 
travelling and unfilled vacancies. 

 Annex A of the submitted report showed the budget for next year 
which was expected to be affordable and deliverable. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
That officers write a letter of thanks to each volunteer on behalf of the Joint 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Service’s performance be noted. 

2. That the joint service budget for 2021/22 and the identified pressures 
that will need to be addressed be noted. 

 
11/21 COVID RESPONSE  [Item 9] 

 
Witnesses: 
 
Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary. Members 
noted the following points: 

 how the budget had been impacted by Covid and how the service 
had responded to additional responsibilities taken on 

 the service priorities as laid out in the submitted report 

 the variety of scams taking place and the engagement with 
businesses giving advice on requirement and promoting 
compliance 

 the work that had been paused as described in the submitted 
report 

 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government had 
recognised the increased pressures on local authority regulatory 
services, namely Environmental Health and Trading Standards. 

2. A Member asked how the service recruited and upskilled employees 
for promotion.  Officers explained the apprenticeship programme at 
level 4 which gave variety of scope of regulatory services and that a 
level 6 apprenticeship was being developed with employer partners.   

3. A Member asked how the paused work was being co-ordinated going 
forward.  Officers explained that this was constantly being reviewed 
and that some work would not be completed.  Work that could go 
forward would be started as soon as restrictions eased. 

4. In response to a Member question about staff welfare officers 
explained that staff fatigue could be an issue. The different ways of 
working had had an impact.  They were proud of how the service had 
been able to respond in an extremely flexible and agile manner. 

5. The Committee asked for their sincere thanks be passed on to the 
team. 



Page 4 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

12/21 TRADING STANDARDS TOBACCO WORK  [Item 10] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
David Pickering, Trading Standards Manager – Regulation 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 
1. Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary. Members 

noted the following points: 

 That visits were being used to gather intelligence 

 That different tactics were being used with goods being stored off 
premises in order to escape the sniffer dogs 

 Objectives for 2021/22 were set out and the service were working with 
the fire service and sniffer dogs 

 Roadshows did not happen due to Covid and work was taking place 
with public health on social media messaging 

 There was also work being undertaken around safety and fluids 
associated with e-cigarettes. 

2. A Member asked about intelligence received in relation to distribution 
whilst businesses were closed.  Officers responded that some intelligence 
had come from social media.  They were also liaising with the smoking 
cessation service to share information. 

3. In response to a Member question about roadshows officers confirmed 
that roadshows would be reinstated. The dogs were helpful in engaging 
people including children and their parents.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the report as a reflection of activity over the financial 
year 2020 – 2021 and endorsed continued enforcement activities which would 
be undertaken in 2021– 2022. 
 

13/21 PREVENTION WORK UNDERTAKEN BY TRADING STANDARDS  [Item 
11] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 
1. Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary of all the work 

undertaken around scams.  This included media, communications, social 
media, local/national alert programmes and resident/community focussed 
training/communication.  Work was also undertaken with business against 
scams which was focussed at employees who may have information 
scammers need. 

2. The Committee passed their thanks to the National Scams Team for all 



Page 5 

the work they were doing. 
3. In response to Members questions it was confirmed that: 

 Calls could be identified if they were from outside the UK 

 The National Scams Team were working at disrupting calls at source. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the Prevention work undertaken by the Service was noted. 
 

14/21 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 12] 
 
The Committee noted that its next meeting will be held on 22 September 
2021. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 3.19 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 



Page 6 

 


